DECISION LOG 2024 - 25

QUARTER 1 - 1ST APRIL TO 30 JUNE 2024

Number

Date

Decision

Linked documents (if applicable)

DL24-25 001

01/04/2024

Victim Services Contract Extension - To extend the current contract in line with
the financial year. A one off agreement made to extend the Victim Services
contract from 1 October 2023 to 30 Setember 2024 to finish at the next financial
year end on 31 March 2025. This 6-month extension is conducted in accordance
with Regulation 72 (1) of the Public Contracts Regulations (PCR) 2015.

DL24-25 002

22/04/2024

Dorset SARC — Financial Contribution - Agreed to fund £58,000 from both OPCC
and Police.

DL24-25 003

22/04/2024

New Fitness Area at Ferndown Police Station - Signed documents between
Dorset Police and Westmade Ltd for the new fitness area at Ferndown Police
Station.

DL24-25 004

13/05/2024

The Talk About Trust - formerly the Alcohol Education Trust (AET) - Agreed to |Talk About Trust

fund £18,825 towards Phase 2 of the education Dorset young people about
decision making, resilience, knowledge and life skills to reduce experimentation
with drugs and early onset of use, and awareness of county lines and supply.

DL24-25 005

13/05/2024

Amendment to Op Relentless Round 2 Project - Agreed to Sherborne Town
Council amending the focus of the provided funding from community sports
equipment towards a project called ‘Ninja Warrior Trail'.

DL24-25 006

13/05/2024

Op Relentless Funding - Portland Sail Training Trust (PSTT) - Agreed to fund
£5,000 towards the running of a 33-week project focusing on engagement with
young people who receive alternative school provision.

DL24-25 007

13/05/2024

Op Relentless Funding - Shilingstone Parish Council - Agreed to fund £4,500 for
the installation of CCTV as a deterrent measure for public safety in Augustan
Avenue, Shillingstone, on the Recreation Ground, Shillingstone and near the new
bird hide on the Trailway near to Shillingstone station.

DL24-25 008

13/05/2024

Op Relentless Funding - Beaminster Town Council - Agreed to fund £5,000 to
install a remote locking electric gate at the Memorial Playing Field aiming to
address rising concerns of crime, drug dealing, and anti-social behaviour.

DL24-25 009

13/05/2024

Op Relentless Funding - HomeStart Wessex - Agreed to fund £5,000 to enable
targeted support to families in Bournemouth - Specialist staff will provide early
intervention to strengthen families with the aim of preventing crime and anti-
social behaviour. Referrals will be made by healthcare professionals or social
workers.

DL24-25 010

13/05/2024

Op Relentless Funding - Sovereign Network Group - Agreed to fund £5,000 the
initiative led by Sovereign Housing in collaboration with local primary schools
and BCP and local Councillor to reduce ASB and help make the community feel
safer. Includes a community clean up, community outreach, youth outreach and
information and awareness spreading.

DL24-25 011

13/05/2024

Op Relentless Funding - AFC Bournemouth Community Sports Trust - Agreed to
fund £5,000 towards engagement aimed at homeless or vulnerable young people
aged 16-30. To include professional football coaching, growth mindset, positive
psychology training and skills and employability workshops.

DL24-25 012

13/05/2024

Op Relentless Funding - Mudeford Wood Community Trust - Agreed to fund
£4,204 for CCTV and anti-vandalism camera cages for the Mudeford Wood
Community Centre.

DL24-25013

20/05/2024

Firing Range at Police Headquarters, Winfrith - The tender for the refurbishment
and upgrade the Firing Range at Police Headquarters, Winfrith was agreed and
signed.




DL24-25014

10/06/2024

Business Crime Community Fund - Agreed to fund £5,000 to Christchurch BID for
the reintroduction of the Shop Watch Town Radio Scheme, re-engaging local
retailers to become part of a Shop Watch group and bringing the business
community together to help reduce crime.

DL24-25 015

16/06/2024

Dorset SARC — Forensic Science Regulator (FSR) — Additional Building Works -
Agreed to fund £1,994 for the building alteration to the PAC key door access to
the forensic corridor make the SARC building FSR - compliant.

DL24-25 016

17/06/2024

Request to Repurpose some of the allocated funds within the Community
Guardianship Scheme Safer Streets Funding 5. Agreed to repurpose £17,500 of
the funds for revised patrols & resources in and around Bournemouth Town
centre. This has been provisionally agreed by the Home Office and is awaiting
final sign off.

DL24-25 017

17/06/2024

Ministry of Justice (MoJ) funding for additional Independent Sexual Violence
Advisor Service (ISVAS) - For this year, it was agreed by the MoJ and the PCC
that STARS can reallocate their additional MoJ funding from a Learning Disability
ISVA to a Children and Young Person ISVA based on STARS growing demand and
increasing waiting lists in this area.

Sexual Trauma and Recovery Services (STARS)

(starsdorset.org

DL24-25 018

26/06/2024

Additional Security for the PCCs private property - Agreement to fund security
work at PCC private property. At the cost of £4,812 plus VAT (£3,692 plus VAT for
the gate and £1,120 plus VAT for the drainage repair).




QUARTER 2 - 1ST JULY TO 30 SEPTEMBER 2024

Number Date Decision Linked documents (if applicable)
DL24-25 019 04/07/2024 Police Digital Services (PDS) Digital Fingerprint Capability (DFC) Memorandum
of agreement - Agreement to pay £27,720 towards the total cost of the DFC
system for the year 2024-25. The remaining costs will be paid by the other South
West Forces (SWF) using the SWF funding formula.
DL24-25 020 08/07/2024 Funding of Electronic Monitoring Tags to be Utilised by Dorset Police - Funding
agreed for 10 tags at a cost of £13,800. If they are required, funding agreed for
an additional 10 tags at a cost of £13,800 plus an additional 10 specialist units at
a cost of up to £13,800 for one year. Therefore, maximum total funding required
is £41,400.
DL24-25 021 15/07/2024 Extending Immediate Justice to include Youth - Funding agreed in the sum of
£160,000 to the Youth Justice Service to allow them to undertake Dorset Youth
Immediate Justice between August 2024 to the end of March 2025.
DL24-25 022 22/07/2024 Pan Dorset Protocol to Reduce Criminalisation of Children and Young People in
Care - Protocol agreed and signed.
DL24-25 023 22/07/2024 Reducing the Use of Police Custody for Children in Dorset - Protocol agreed and
signed.
DL24-25 024 22/07/2024 Dorset Combined Youth Justice Service Partnership: Personal Information
Sharing Agreement (PISA) - Agreement signed
DL24-25 025 05/08/2024 Dorset Statement of Accounts 2021-22 approved by PCC on 5 August 2024 - What we spend and how we spend it - Dorset
Published on PCC website. Police & Crime Commissioner (pcc.police.uk)
DL24-25 026 12/08/2024 Dorset SARC — Contract Award - Following a tender process Partnering Health
Limited were awarded the Dorset SARC Contract for the period 6 January 2025 to
5 January 2032. Contribution from the OPCC is £148,000 pa.
DL24-25 027 12/08/2024 STARS (Sexual Trauma and Recovery Service) Request to increase in Funding - |Sexual Trauma and Recovery Services
Funding uplift of £12,500 per annum for STARS agreed due to rising costs. (STARS)
DL24-25 028 18/09/2024 Installation work to mast at Police Headquarters, Winfrith - Agreement signed in
relation to the installation of equipment to enable the operation of the mast.
DL24-25 029 19/08/2024 "Keeping Safe" Learning Development Event - Agreed to fund £770 towards the People First Dorset | Learning Disability
'Keeping Safe' event for adults and young people with learning disabilities. Charity | United Kingdom
DL24-25 030 09/09/2024 Community Speed Watch (CSW) Volunteer Annual Conference - Agreed to fund |Community Speed Watch - Dorset Road Safe
£421.75 towards the CSW Volunteer Annual Conference. Partnership
DL24-25 031 18/09/2024 Alliance Corporate Communications Termination Agreement - Termination

agreement of the s22A collaboration agreement for the Alliance Corporate
Communications and Engagement Department signed.




QUARTER 3 - 1ST OCTOBER TO 31 DECEMBER 2024

Number

Date

Decision

Linked documents (if applicable)

DL24-25 032

28/10/2024

Operation Relentless Christchurch Harbour Watch - Agreed for Operation
Relentless funding of £850 to be used by Christchurch Harbour Watch for signage
costs informing harbour users of the speed limits and the costs for new ‘harbour
code’ leaflets and sport-specific leaflets.

Operation Relentless Community Fund - Anti

Social Behaviour - Dorset Police & Crime
Commissioner

DL24-25 033

05/11/2024

Licence Agreement Signed - The Licence Agreement relating to the
accommodation in Boscombe Police Station for Victim Support was signed.

DL24-25 034

11/11/2024

Restorative Justice (RJ) Service Contract Extension. - Agreement to extend the
RJ Service contract for a period of 130 days, a maximum cost of £40,128.82
(which includes a separate LGPS contribution).

DL24-25 035

18/11/2024

Fix the Future Funding - Life Education Wessex - Funding in the sum of £4,320
agreed to be provided to Life Education Wessex to provide additional training to
educators to deliver mental health workshops to young people.

DL24-25 036

16/12/2024

Call Blocker (TruCall) Project - The sum of £11,240 provided to Age UK to fund
100 Community Call Blockers for older people.

DL24-25 037

17/12/2024

Sale of Marine Vessel - Decision to sell the 'Buccaneer' marine vessel for
£185,000.

DL24-25 038

20/12/2024

Victim Services Contract - Agreement to award the Victim Services Contract to
Victim Support.

Lot 1 — Support provision for victims of Volume Crime and ASB in Dorset,
Contract Term 5 years. £1,978,820.00

Lot 2 — Support for Victims of Standard risk Domestic Abuse in Dorset, Contract
Term 5 years £769,606.00

DL24-25 039

23/12/2024

Circles SW - Funding in the sum of £43,360 for the period 2025-2026 to provide
interventions for young people.

DL24-25 040

23/12/2024

Dorset Sexual Assault Referral Clinic - To fund the UKAS pre-assessment in the
sum of £10,000 to ensure that the building alterations necessary for compliance
with forensic standards are met.




QUARTER 4 - 1 JANUARY - 31 MARCH 2025

Number

Date

Decision

Linked documents (if applicable)

DL24-25 041

20/01/2025

Sexual Assault Referral Centre (SARC) - FSR Accreditation - Building Alterations -
£1,228.52 agreed to alter the air conditioning in the medical room at the SARC to
decrease the risk of cross contamination.

DL24-25 042

27/01/2025

Assistant Enforcement Officer - Fly-tipping Evidence Gathering Role - £30,000
agreed to co-fund the role of Assistant Enforcement Officer with Dorset Council.
This enables the role to continue for a further 2 years.

Link to Dorset Council

DL24-25 043

27/01/2025

Women's Impact Awards - £750.00 agreed for sponsorship of the Women's
Impact Awards 2025. Amount would be matched by Dorset Police.

Link to Women's Community Impact Awards

DL24-25 044

03/02/2025

Herbert Protocol - £275 agreed to amend a video linked to the Herbert Protocol
for use by Dorset Police and other partners.

Link to Information about the Herbert Protocol

DL24-25 045

05/02/2025

Police Precept 2025/26. Following the county’s Police and Crime Panel
supporting his proposal, the PCC agreed to increase the amount of money Dorset
residents pay for their policing service from 1 April 2025.

Link to Police and Crime Panel Papers for

February 2025

DL24-25 046

10/02/2025

People First Forum - Witness Support, Preparation and Profiling Service -
£21,949.00 agreed for the Witness Support, Preparation and Profiling Service.

Home | People First Forum

DL24-25 047

10/02/2025

North Bournemouth Crime Prevention Panel Leaflet - £458.00 agreed for the
production of 20,000 leaflets encouraging residents to sign up to Dorset Alert.

Link to the North Bournemouth Crime

Prevention Panel

DL24-25 048

10/02/2025

STARS Client Casework Administrator - £38,350 agreed for the provision of a
dedicated Client Casework Administrator to reduce waiting lists and improve the
service to clients.

Home - STARS Dorset

DL24-25 049

11/02/2025

Sale of Former Police House - The sale of a former police house was agreed.

DL24-25 050

24/02/2025

Doc Bike - New Rider's Course - £7,625 agreed for 250 high security Gold Secure
motorcycle locks to incentivise and reward young riders for completing a full
New Rider's (Motorcycles) Course.

Home - DocBike

DL24-25 051

11/03/2025

Financial Strategies - Agreed to the three key annual financial strategies. These
are:

eTreasury Management Strategy

eCapital Strategy

*Reserves Strategy

DL24-25 052

31/03/2025

Dorset Council Consultation - Public Space Protection Orders - Agreed to
support the renewal of the eight existing PSPOs in Dorset and establishing a
further two.

Link to Dorset Council




